
 

 
 

Joint Overview Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 29 October 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 5)  
Jindy Atwal, Louise Bown, Piers Brown, Andy Canning, Will Chakawhata, Richard Crabb, 
Beryl Ezzard, Simon Gibson, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg, 
Steve Murcer, David Northam, Jon Orrell, Mike Parkes, Andrew Starr, Roland Tarr, 
David Taylor and Andy Todd 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224185 - george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
 

 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your
[...]
ents and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Thursday, 24 
October 2024.  
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2024-2029 
 

5 - 250 

 To consider the report by the Head of Strategic Communication and 
Engagement. 
 

 

8.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Overview Committee 

29 October 2024 

Draft Council Plan 2024-2029 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Cabinet Member and Portfolio:  
Cllr N Ireland, Leader of the Council, Climate, Performance and Safeguarding 

   
 

Executive Director: 
M Prosser, Chief Executive  
     
Report Author: Jen Lowis 
Job Title: Head of Strategic Communication and Engagement 
Tel:  
Email: Jennifer.lowis@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public    (the exemption paragraph is N/A) 

Brief Summary: 

It is important that Dorset Council is clear in its articulation of its priorities, so that
[...]
ce assumptions etc). The Council Plan sets out the 
headline target measures by which performance will be monitored and reported 
on.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
Joint Overview committee to provide feedback on the draft Council Plan 2024-29 
for consideration by Cabinet (on 19 November).  
 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 

To secure cross-party input and feedback on the draft Council Plan, with a view 

to shaping the final document to be agreed by Cabinet (19 November) and Full 

Council (5 December). 

 
a) Report 

1.1 The Council Plan 2024-2029 sets out the future Dorset we want to see, 

and the council’s role within that. It outlines the vision and strategic 

priorities, setting the council’s direction for the next 5 years. 

1.2 Dorset is rich in natural beauty, history, and community spirit, with a 

stunning and diverse natural environment. 85% of residents are satisfied 

with their local area as a place to live, compared to the national average of 

75%. However, Dorset faces some significant and complex challenges 

such as the climate and nature emergency, scarcity of affordable housing, 

poor economic growth, health inequalities, and a lack of social mobility.   

1.3 These are challenges affecting the whole country and require significant 

investment and support from central government. Dorset Council and its 

partners have an equally important role to play in addressing them and 

improving the lives and wellbeing of residents. Dorset Council has a vital 

role in shaping the future for the people and place of Dorset over the next 

Page 6

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


10, 20 and 50 years. The Council Plan sets out what we want to achieve in 

the next 5 years, but with an eye to the longer-term horizon. 

1.4 Following discussions with Cabinet members, the council’s proposed new 

vision statement is: “Working together to create a fairer, more prosperous 

and more sustainable Dorset for current and future generations”. 

1.5 Guiding this vision are the underlying principles of ‘Partnership’ and 

‘Prevention’ which will run through everything the council does. The 

council can achieve more working with others and, through prevention, 

can avoid crisis. 

1.6 The four strategic priorities in the Council Plan address the key issues 

facing Dorset. The four priorities are: 

a) Provide high quality housing 

b) Grow our economy 

c) Communities for all 

d) Respond to the climate and nature crisis 

Each priority is cross-cutting and will involve collaborative cross-council 

and partnership working. 

1.7 The Council Plan (draft at Appendix 1) sets out the strategic approach to 

delivering each of these priorities, the key activity that this will involve, and 

headline target measures for how performance will be monitored. Some 

activity can be delivered directly by the council and with partners, and 

some activity involves influencing others to act, including central 

government. 

1.8 Dorset Council provides around 450 services to 380,000 residents. As a 

unitary council, the council has a wide range of statutory duties which are 

legal obligations set out in various Acts of Parliament. These duties ensure 

that we provide essential services and support to our communities. It is 

taken as given in the Council Plan that these duties will continue to be 

delivered. 

1.9 Dorset Council also has partnership arrangements and commitments with 

important strategic implications such as our role within the Integrated Care 

System. These strategic partnership obligations have been factored into 

the development of the new Council Plan. 

Page 7



1.10 The Council Plan is the council’s highest-level strategic document. There 

will be a ‘golden thread’ running from the Council Plan through all planning 

across the council to ensure that effort and resource is aligned to 

achieving the vision and strategic priorities.  

a) The next level of detail on planning and delivery is held in the 

p
[...]
council in improving 

population health and wellbeing, aligned to the council’s role within the 

Integrated Care Partnership and other partnerships. 

6. Other Implications 

N/A 

7. Risk Assessment 

a. HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 

of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk: Low 

Residual Risk: Low 

 

8. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

Please find the EQIA for the Council Plan attached as Appendix 3. 

9. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Draft Council Plan 

Appendix 2 – Big Conversation report 

Appendix 3 – Equalities Impact Assessment 

10. Report Sign Off 

9.1 This report has been through the internal report clearance process and 

has been signed off by the Director for Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 

Officer), the Executive Director for Corporate Development (Section 151 

Officer) and the appropriate Portfolio Holder(s) 

 
  
 
 

Page 9

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

DRAFT Council Plan 2024-2029  

  

Contents: 

 

Introduction from the Leader   

Our vision  

Our strategic priorities    

Dorset at a glance 

What we do  

How this Council Plan will be delivered:  

• Strategic planning: related strategies  

• Our values  

• Transformation and our future operating model  

• Our budget priorities and financial strategy  

• Strategic risk management  

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

2 
 

 

 

 

Welcome from the Leader   

  

This Council Plan 2024-2029 sets out our vision for the future Dorset. It outlines our vision 

and strategic priorities, setting the council’s direction for the next 5 years.  

Our strategic priorities are designed to address the key issues facing Dorset, while 

continuing to provide the essential everyday services we know people rely on.  

Dorset is rich in natural beauty, history, an
[...]
o recover. It’s 

enabling communities to strengthen and become more self-reliant while adopting a 

preventative approach that helps people avoid crises. We want a more sustainable model for 

public services and a better quality of life for residents.  

'For current and future generations' reflects the focus on where we want Dorset to be in 5, 

10, 20 years' time.  

Guiding this vision are the underlying principles of ‘Partnership’ and ‘Prevention’: we can 

achieve more working with others and through prevention we can avoid crisis. 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

4 
 

 

 

 

Our strategic priorities   

  

Our four strategic priorities set out where we want to make a significant and positive 

difference. They are:  

• Provide high quality housing  

• Grow our economy  

• Communities for all  

• Respond to the climate and nature crisis  

The council will work hard to achieve each priority so we can deliver the best outcomes for 

Dorset. Our ambition is to work in new and more efficient ways, joining forces with partners 

when appropriate. 

We will stand up for Dorset to try and secure more investment and help us achieve the 

outcomes our residents have told us are most important to them.  

In 2024 we held a Big Conversation with our residents to ensure their voices were not only 

heard but their priorities were reflected in this Council Plan. The findings of our biennial 

residents’ survey have also been used to inform this plan. 

 

Provide high quality housing  

Access to affordable, high quality and safe housing is essential for our residents to be able 

to live and thrive and is a cornerstone of the future success of Dorset. 

The challenge 

Rising costs and the growing gap between average house price and average salary makes it 

difficult for local people, especially working-age residents, to afford to live in Dorset.  

There is a chronic lack of genuinely affordable housing. Vulnerable residents, including 
[...]
ith 

housing associations who own and manage almost 25,000 rented or shared 

ownership homes across the council area and build over 400 new homes per year 

are regularly supported by key leaders, members and operational experts.  

• There is regular and effective contract management with specialist providers of 

accommodation and support. This shares insight and opportunities to achieve good 

value. It ensures services which enable tenants with support and care needs to live 

well.  

• Cross council support and effective forward planning around key strategic plans 

(such as the Local Plan) and policies enables the most appropriate influence and 

support for developers and builders to provide the right new homes in the right place 

for sale or rent, including affordable housing.  

• Strong working relationships with government provide us with grant funding, advice 

and support to deliver new homes and provide housing advice.  

• Town and parish councils and community groups support understanding of local 

housing need, and the provision of new homes through Community Land Trusts, led 

by local people working alongside the council and housing associations. 

 

Standing up for Dorset 

• Lobby Homes England and government to provide funding to build a greater 

proportion of ‘social rented’ homes, at reduced rents.  

• Lobby government, Homes England and housing associations for more support to 

meet Dorset’s housing needs, and to understand that this is broad – including rental 

and low-cost home ownership options across a range of circumstances.  

• Lobby government to review local housing allowance rates for temporary 

accommodation. With rates frozen at 2011 levels, this puts a disproportionate 

financial burden on local authorities and residents, as rents and costs rise. 

Grow our economy  

 

A strong economy underpins everything we want to achieve. It will increase wealth, create 

more opportunities for people, improve living standards, and boost funds for public services. 

We will encourage growth, foster innovation, support businesses and help create new jobs. 

The challenge  

The Dorset Council area has a significant economy incorporating 20,000 businesses, 

generating over £8.45 billion of Gross Value Added (GVA - a measure of the value that 

producers add to goods and services they buy, and is a key indicator of a country's 

economic performance) and supporting 145,000 jobs.  

Dorset’s economy is based on fairly traditional industries such as agriculture, retail, 

hospitality and leisure, and care services. There are also strengths in advanced 

manufacturing, maritime, defence, and emerging expertise in renewable energy.  

Page 16



 

7 
 

Productivity has stalled over the last 25 years. Our economy grew by only 6% during that 

period, compared to 31% in the BCP Council area, 35% in the southwest and 43% 

nationally.  

Large numbers of Dorset’s young people leave the county to find employment elsewhere. 

Meanwhile, employers tell us they often struggle to recruit and retain people with the right 

skills. This challenge is compounded by high house prices and poor transport connectivity in 

some areas. Digital and mobile phone connectivity is unreliable, especially in rural areas. 

For the past decade strategic economic planning, whether in the form of Industrial 

Strategies, Strategic Economic Plans, or Growth Deals, has been undertaken on a pan-

Dorset geography. These Dorset Local Enterprise Partnership-led initiatives were reflective 

of the shared economic challenges and sectors Dorset held with the BCP (Bournemouth 

Christchurch and Poole) Council geography. 

In the Dorset Council area, we will develop and implement a strategy which is representative 

of its unique economic geography and specific business sectors. A strategy that considers 

an approach to growth regardless of location but also plays on localised strengths and 

opportunities.   

 

Our approach
[...]
ting the strategic projects and sectors that 

can contribute to the national economic position.    

• Develop a strong inward investment proposition to attract national and international 
investment into the county. 

• Build relationships with skills providers, colleges and universities to increase the 
higher education and skills footprint across Dorset and connect businesses with 
academic-led research and development.   

• Play a leading role in regional politics and lobbying of government, coordinating 
policy positions that benefit the Dorset economy and key sectors with regional 
partners such as the Great South West, South West Region Defence, Security 
Cluster, and through a Devolution Deal.  

 

Page 18



 

9 
 

  

Standing up for Dorset 

  

• Advocating for Dorset’s contribution nationally to economic growth – especially in the 

green (environment) and blue (marine) economy.  

• Lobbying and bidding for funding for essential digital and transport infrastructure.  

  

Communities for all  

We want to improve the lives of our residents, from the youngest to the oldest. We want to 

create communities where everyone can thrive, where essential services are accessible, 

where people can enjoy life at any age and where people look out for each other.  

Strong communities foster social support, enhance well-being, and create a sense of 

belonging, which collectively contribute to a more resilient and cohesive society.  

We want public sector resources to be used as effectively as possible to meet local needs, 

so we believe we need to redesign how the council works with communities. 

This Council Plan priority is the least developed, and further work is needed to shape it 

through co-design with partners and communities themselves. This section sets out our 

direction of travel. The Council Plan will be updated once the co-design work has been 

completed. 

 

The challenge 

Dorset has many strong communities, with an active voluntary a
[...]
 education and the voluntary sector to put families at the centre of changes to 

the delivery of support they receive from us and our partners.  

• Recognising our unique demographic, we aim to lead the UK in how we support 

people of all ages, within an ageing population. 

• We will seek internationally recognised accreditation as an age-friendly county 

• The council will play a clear role in building new health and care teams in every 

neighbourhood, working with the NHS, residents and communities. 

 

Standing up for Dorset 

• We will lobby for fairer funding for Dorset schools and for children with special 

educational needs 

• We will lobby government on issues of healthy ageing and disability 

• We will work with NHS partners to maximise income to support the health needs of 

our population and develop new and innovative models of preventative work 

• We will promote Dorset as a great place to live and work, recruiting a younger 

workforce through developing training opportunities within the county. 

 

Responding to the climate and nature crisis  

Addressing the climate and nature emergencies is vital for current and future generations: to 

protect lives, livelihoods, and ecosystems. Whilst this is a huge global and national 

challenge, many solutions are local. Dorset has a role to play in helping tackle climate 

Page 21



 

12 
 

change and support nature recovery. In doing so, we can strengthen community resilience 

and stimulate economic growth. 

 

The challenge 

Climate change  

Climate change is one of the most urgent challenges facing the world today, demanding 

immediate and decisive action. Rising global temperatures are increasing the frequency and 

intensity of extreme weather events like heatwaves, floods, and wildfires. And sea levels are 

rising at a rate three times faster than a century ago. 

As a rural, coastal county we are especially vulnerable to the negative impacts of climate 

change, which will include m
[...]
 to our community as well as sustainable transport and 
road safety. 

Car Parking Charges 

Living in Weymouth I've spoken to visitors who expressed they find parking 
charges in location close to the beach expensive, it reduces the amount of money 
they spend in local businesses, how long they stay. The park and ride needs 
reviewing with the current bus service providers insisting people walk to a bus stop 
many have items for their family, the bus stops at the Kings Statue, increasing the 
service to the Pavillion as an end stop would increase footfall to the harbour this 
would relieve the amount of traffic which at three pm results in gridlock as cars 
leave Pavillion carpark  

This is not a way to promote tourism by itself but it is a sure fire way to kill it if 
prices are too high.  
 
So it is an important part of the plan and we need more initiatives alongside to 
encourage more visitors to come, come back, and spend longer, in tourist areas.  

Car parking charges are silly in a lot of places. My sick elderly aunt and uncle live 
in Swanage and the tourists park in their road which means I am driven to use the 
car park and have to pay silly money just to see my housebound relatives which is 
grossly unfair. Locals need to use car parks all year round and we do just avoid 
the expensive ones or go out of town to shop which is a shame but we live here 
and while some places are ok for parking charges others are just plain silly.  Yeovil 
has free parking in most car parks on Sunday so we go there instead. 

Weymouth parking charges are too expensive, daughter chose not to get a 
summer job when home from uni in town due to the cost of parking each day. I too 
avoid staying in for long due to the parking charges whereas I used to stay 2-3 
hours (and spend more) now i always do 1 hour. 

Parking charges need to be considered county wide. Many rural towns have 
parking charges that discourage people accessing the high streets because they 
don’t want to pa
[...]


Further work is required concerning the Communities for all strategic priority. It is 

recognised that further work will help to strengthen the positive impact identified in the 

current version of the council plan.   

The council plan is considered to have a positive impact as it is committing it to achieve 

the five level outcomes identified in the EDI Strategy 2024-27. These are: 

• Equality, diversity and inclusion is everyone’s business 

• Services and facilities are accessible for all 

• We will strengthen our relationships with communities 

• We celebrate and support our diverse workforce 

• The council celebrates the diversity of Dorset 

Page 246



 

Page 19 of 21 
 

It is recognised that possible risks related to cyber, financial issues, climate change, or 

global events will impact the delivery of the council plan. If this occurs, this EqIA will be 

reviewed and updated if appropriate.  

 

Page 247



 

Page 20 of 21 
 

Action Plan 
Summarise any actions required as a result of this EqIA. 

Issue Action to be taken 
Person(s) 

responsible 

Date to be 

completed by 

Communities for all 

To undertake further work to shape the Communities for all priority, 

which will be achieved through co-design with partners and 

communities.   

Cllr Ryan 

Hope 
TBC 

Reporting  

 

Ensure the outcomes of the council’s strategic priorities are shared 

within and outside the council at key points throughout the year.  

Steve Ford TBC 

Accessible formats Ensure the council plan is available in accessible formats that meet 

the needs of different communities within the Dorset Council area. 

Jen Lowis 31 Jan 2025 

 

 

 

Sign Off 

Officer completing this EqIA: Jen Lowis, Head of Strategic Communications and Engagement 

Officers involved in completing the EqIA: Laura Cornette, Business Partner for Communities and Partnerships, James Palfreman-

Kay, Equality Diversity and Inclusion Officer 

Date of completion: 17.10.2024 

Version Numbe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOINT OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 29 OCTOBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Beryl Ezzard (Chair), Louise Bown, Andy Canning, Sherry Jespersen, 
Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg, Steve Murcer, David Northam, Jon Orrell, 
Andrew Starr, Roland Tarr, David Taylor and Andy Todd 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Simon Gibson 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Jindy Atwal, Will Chakawhata, Richard Crabb and Mike Parkes 
 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Matt Bell, Cllr Richard Biggs, Cllr Shane Bartlett, 
Cllr Alex Brenton, Cllr Simon Clifford, Cllr Peter Dickenson, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr 
Louie O'Leary, Cllr Andrew Parry, Cllr Steve Robinson, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr 
Clare Sutton, Cllr Gill Taylor and Cllr Kate Wheller 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Belinda Bawden 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive), Lisa Cotton (Corporate Director for Customer and 
Cultural Services), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and 
Infrastructure), Jennifer Lowis (Head of Strategic Communications and Engagement), 
Jan Britton (Executive Lead for the Place Directorate), Amanda Davis (Corporate 
Director for Education and Learning), Paul Dempsey (Executive Director of People - 
Children), Andrew Billany (Corporate Director for Housing), Mark Tyson (Corporate 
Director for Adult Commissioning & Improvement), Julia Ingram (Corporate Director for 
Adult Social Care Operations), George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and 
Antony Nash (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Steven Ford (Corporate Director for Strategy, Performance and Sustainability) and 
Bridget Betts (Environmental Advice Manager) 

 
1.   Appointment of Chair for the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr A Canning, seconded by Cllr S Jones. 
 
Decision: 
That Cllr B Ezzard be appointed as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

2.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Chakawhata, Jindy 
Atwal, Richard Crabb, and Mike Parkes. 
 



2 

Apologies were also received from Cabinet Members Cllr Hope and Cllr Ryan 
Holloway. 
 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

5.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

6.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

7.   Draft Council Plan 2024-2029 
 
The Leader introduced the Council Plan 2024-2029 and set out the vision for the 
future Dorset. It was still in draft and outlined the vision and strategic priorities, and 
set the council’s direction for the next 5 years. It would be amended to encompass 
the statutory responsibilities, and it was important to keep ambitious and specific 
targets. 
 
Cabinet Member for Health and Housing introduced Council Plan Priority 1 - 
Provide High Quality Housing. 
 
Access to affordable, high quality and safe housing was essential for residents to 
be able to live and thrive and was a cornerstone of the future success of Dorset. 
The introduction covered the gap between pay and house prices, the shortage of 
affordable and quality housing and the approach being taken to work with partners 
and registered providers to solve these issues. There was an emphasis on the 
potential impact of the Chancellor’s budget announcement and the approach to be 
“grant ready” to utilise central government funding streams as much as possible. 
 
Members discussed the priority and suggested the following areas of 
consideration and recommendations: 

• Include more on improving the quality of housing by working with 
landlords in the private rented sector. 

• Work with landowners to renovate / reintroduce housing stock in an 
affordable way. 

• More emphasis on community land trusts and housing co-operatives. 

• More content on improving quality and standard of homes, especially 
private rented and the suggestion of a public facing campaign for people in 
sub-standard private rented accommodation to get support. 



3 

• Lobby government to review Planning law and the impact of the value of 
land in viability negotiations, ensuring that affordable housing is delivered 
as agreed in planning applications. 

• The need for a visible performance dashboard to show progress against 
target measures 

• Change the title of the housing priority to include the word “affordable.” 

• The role that the council could take in housing support for key public 
sector roles like teachers, NHS, social workers. 

• Action to address stigma of living in social housing. 

• Important to retain ownership of council assets and lease to registered 
providers. 

 
Cabinet Member for Property & Assets and Economic Growth introduced Council 
Plan Priority 2 - Grow our economy 
 
A strong economy underpinned everything the council wanted to achieve. It would 
increase wealth, create more opportunities for people, improve living standards, 
and boost funds for public services. The council would encourage growth, foster 
innovation, support businesses and help create new jobs. Reporting the difficulties 
that Dorset face and the current position and the intention of the priority to support 
the development of digital, infrastructure, business and skills to grow the economy 
of Dorset.  
 
Members discussed the priority and made suggestions and recommendations for 
areas of the priority that could be developed: 

• The difference in Dorset’s productivity in relation to its neighbours and 
the need for more granular explanation of Dorset’s productivity gap, 
including developing understanding on how many people of working age in 
Dorset are not economically active. 

• Need to improve educational attainment in Dorset and should 
incorporate apprenticeships 

• Instead of targets to increase the number of visitors to Dorset, there 
should be a focus on visitors staying additional nights, with an aim to 
increase the amount of money they spend. Aim for a higher quality of 
tourism. 

• A suggestion of expanding the Enterprise Zone in Weymouth (rather 
than a Dorset Innovation Park focus) and highlighted the importance of not 
focusing on one area or industry. 

• The disparity of average earnings in East and West was discussed. 

• The potential to set up a Dorset Investment Office to attract inward 
investment into the county. 

• The use of sustainable tourism as a key offering from the region. 

• The importance of developing engineering and highly skilled jobs 
alongside tourism. 

 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services, Education and Skills introduced Council Plan Priority 3 - Communities 
for all 
 



4 

The aim was to improve the lives of residents, from the youngest to the oldest. The 
council wanted to create communities where everyone can thrive, where essential 
services were accessible, where people can enjoy life at any age and where 
people look out for each other. Strong communities fostered social support, 
enhanced well-being, and created a sense of belonging, which contributed to a 
more resilient and cohesive society. 
 
The discussion that followed covered the following key topics and 
recommendations: 

• The need to add in target measures for this priority. Several target 
measures were suggested, which included educational attainment, 
internships and apprenticeships. 

• Change the sentence on social mobility – South Dorset is the least 
socially mobile in the country (rather than Dorset is one of the least). 

• The spend on SEND and the results of this. 

• Recognising the low level of education investment in Dorset and the 
importance of lobbying the government for fairer funding for Dorset schools. 

 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate, Performance and Safeguarding 
introduced Council Plan Priority 4 - Responding to the climate and nature crisis. 
 
The priority would address the climate and nature emergencies for current and 
future generations: to protect lives, livelihoods, and ecosystems. This global and 
national challenge would have many local solutions. Dorset had a role to play in 
helping to tackle climate change and support nature recovery. It would strengthen 
community resilience and stimulate economic growth. This priority was 
underpinned by other strategies aimed to focus the council’s efforts. 
 
The Committee discussed the priority and noted the role the council has in 
addressing the climate crisis. The following comments and recommendations were 
made: 

• A need for more targets for the whole Dorset area, rather than Dorset 
Council focus in the targets, and to be ambitious with those.  

• Inclusion of eco-tourism in the plan 

• A correction to wording in the plan: only natural world heritage site in 
UK. 

• The role of the council in managing climate in balance with other needs. 

• Some found the current verge management approach was not attractive 
for visitors or businesses. 

• Strengthen the content on what the council would do to support 
communities, towns and parishes to deal with the impacts of climate 
change. In particular, flooding but also droughts and wildfire, recognising 
the severity of weather patterns. 

• A suggestion to add something on how the council works with water 
companies to address contamination and pollution rivers and the sea. 

• The importance in emphasising the role of the individual and that 
everyone in Dorset can make a difference. 

• Recognising the nature of the county and the opportunities to utilise 
alternative energy, such as solar and wind, in a sensitive way. 

 



5 

Following consideration of the priorities, the committee discussed the remainder of 
the draft Council Plan. The following points were made: 

• Include the role of elected members, and town and parish councils, 
within the plan. 

• Ensure there was enough prominence of the council’s 450 services 
within the plan. 

• There should be more specific emphasis on highways and better public 
transport. 

 
The table of the recommendations for Cabinet is attached to these minutes.  
 

8.   Exempt Business 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 6.30  - 9.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


